Transportation of Inmates ............................................................................................... 1
I. Transportation of Inmates............................................................................................. 1
A. Transportation Orders ............................................................................................. 1
B. Transportation Procedures by Vehicle .................................................................... 2
C. Transportation of the Inmate by Public Airlines and Interstate Transportation of
Inmates .................................................................................................................. 7
II. Health Care Transportation ......................................................................................... 7
A. Routine/Non-Emergent Transportation .................................................................... 7

OP-030120 entitled “Inmate Property”
OP-031001 entitled “Inmate Escorted Leave/Activities”
OP-040102 entitled “Master Roster and Post Order Guidelines”
OP-040401 entitled “Transportation of Inmates by Central Transportation Unit
(CTU)”
OP-120401 entitled “Fleet Management”
OP-130107 entitled “Standards for Inspections”
Section-04 Security OP-040111 Page: 12 Effective Date:  11/29/2021
OP-140118 entitled “Medical Emergency Response”
OP-140125 entitled “Bloodborne Pathogen Exposure Control”
OP-150203 entitled “Preventive Maintenance Program”
57 O.S. § 510
47 O. S. § 12-407 and 408
VI. Action
The chief administrator of Institutions/chief administrator of Community
Corrections and Contract Services are responsible for compliance with this
procedure.
The chief administrator of Institutions is responsible for the annual review and
revisions.
Any exceptions to this procedure will require prior written approval from the agency
director.
This procedure is effective as indicated.
Replaced: OP-040111 entitled “Transportation of Inmates” dated October 8,
2020
Distribution: Policy and Operations Manual
   Agency Website
Section-04 Security OP-040111 Page: 13 Effective Date:  11/29/2021
Referenced Forms Title Location
DOC 040111A “Authorization to Apply Restraints to a Pregnant
Inmate”
Attached
DOC 140113A “Medical Transfer Summary” OP-140113/EHR
DOC 140121A “Outside Referral Record” OP-140121/EHR
Attachments Title Location
Attachment A “Transportation Order” Attached
Attachment B
“Security Standards for Transportation